



Watermain Break

Update: Friday, March 13, 2015, 3:00 PM

The water pressure will be **NOT** be decreased tonight. We will notify residents of any changes that may occur.

The Boil Water advisory is still in effect and will remain in effect until sampling after the repairs have been made indicate that the water is safe to drink. A boil water advisory means that people who take their water from the communal system should follow the advice in the fact sheet from the Porcupine Health Unit, called '*How to use water safely during a "boil water advisory"*'

(http://www.porcupinehu.on.ca/Inspection/documents/watersafe_boiled_03_07_2007e.pdf).

For more information regarding water usage during the Boil Water Advisory contact: Environmental Health Officer: Yongsheng Liang at (705) 360 4118; Porcupine Health Unit at (800) 461 1818; Moose Factory water plant at (705) 658 6520

Contact **Abel Wapachee at (705) 658 4619**, extension 224, for information regarding detection of the leak(s) and/or repairs.

Members of OCWA's Emergency Response Team are now on-site to assist Public Works finding the leak(s). We will continue to monitor this situation and will notify the residents when the boil water advisory has been lifted. We apologize for the inconvenience this may cause.

If you prefer not to boil your water, an alternate source of drinking water is made available to you at the Water Plant. Hours of operation are from 7:30 AM to 16:00 PM. Please, bring your own clean container.

Kind regards,

Ontario Clean Water Agency